

**IN THE MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIM TRIBUNAL EAST DISTRICT,
KARKARDOOMA COURTS : DELHI, PRESIDED OVER BY :
SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI**

**2 MACT 486/19
NEERAJ SAINI Vs. PAWAN KEDWAL**

11.08.2026

Present : Ms. Sulekha Thakur, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for respondents.

Perusal of the file shows that the IO has been summoned but IO is absent. An exemption is received from the IO on the ground that he is unwell. Matter is fixed for appearance of the IO since 2024 for providing the CCTV footage but the same has not be provided till date. and that reason the matter is lingering due to absence of IO ASI Kali Charan. As per report, the IO is in Security. Therefore, court notice be issued to the IO to be served through worthy concerned DCP (East) as well as DCP, Security. Copy of this order be also sent to the DCP, Security regarding non-appearance of the IO.

List the matter for appearance / further proceedings on
29.10.2026.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/11.08.2026**